SECTION 1 - ORGANIZATION INFORMATION

2010-2011 NORTH RICHMOND MITIGATION FEE FUND GRANT PROGRAM

Applicant Contact Information:

Name of Organization: SOCIAL PROGRESS INC./GRIP FISCAL AGENT

Organization Address: 328 Chesley Avenue Richmond, Ca 94801

Executive Director Name: **Eleanor Thompson/Executive Director**

Project Manager Name (Name of person applying for the grant for a specific project):

Eleanor Thompson: Title: Executive Director

Organization Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1906 City: Richmond Ca. Zip Code 94802

Phone Number: (510) 837-0188: Fax:

E-Mail Address: <u>eleanor_thompson20012002@yahoo.com</u>

Note: If application, please provide updates in writing on any changes to staff identified in application:

Amount of Request: **\$58,800.00**

Background Information:

Social Progress Inc. has been in operation since 1991. We received our 501 (c3) in 1993.

Social Progress Inc. was founded in response to the high murder rate in the City of Richmond in 1991..

Eleanor Thompson founded Social Progress Inc. due to the outcry of the residents in the City of Richmond against the violence which cost many young African American Males who was shot down in the streets of Richmond.

Social Progress Inc. was located in the Iron Triangle for over 10 years and later moved to North Richmond on Chesley Avenue. Where we continue to serve the community of North Richmond and other communities in the City of Richmond.

We have worked hard to help fight crime in the City, since 1991. We continue to fight

against violent crime in the Richmond.

Social Progress Inc. is the place where the children and youth would come for tutoring, mentoring or just to have a safe place to be after school. We continue to be an advocate for the youth. We have continued to focus on youth and their safety since we was formed in 1991.

Social Progress Inc. open a Group Home in the Iron Triangle for teenage boys and girls. Because of the founder (Eleanor Thompson) who has a great passion for youth and their welfare.

Social Progress Inc. received many awards from the City of Richmond. Just to list a few of them.

- 1. City of Richmond Certificate of Honor/Crime Prevention Program October 21, 2010.
- 2. Citizen of the Month Award City of Richmond May 1996.
- 3. Volunteer of the Year Award/Crime Prevention City of Richmond October 21, 2000.
- 4. Proclamation for the work that Social Progress Inc. did in the year 2008 awarded January 2009.

a. Provide a description of your organization's mission statement:

To keep youth safe from the streets of crime and violence.

b. State the length of time your organization has been in operation.

20 years.

Social Progress Inc. has been in operation since 1991. We received our 501 (c3) in 1993.

c. List the services that your organization provides to the North Richmond neighborhood.

We assist the residents with their search for jobs or job training programs. Resume writing, Job Application. Food Baskets, Clothes Closet.

We have a one day feeding program on Thursdays Breakfast from 8:00 am. - 9:30 and lunch at 12:00 noon - 2:00 p.m.

We have an after school program where we tutor children and youth from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. Now that school is out we are offering a day program for children and youth of North Richmond. Where they will be able to come for the full day while parents are working this will keep them off the streets and safe.

We did a summer program with youth and young adults in 2010. We used our instructor to teach them how to plant tomato plants and to teach life skills training. We had 15

youths in the program and they all received a \$300 stipend at the end of the 8 weeks.

We are working with some of the same youths and young adults again this year and they will receive a small stipend at the end of the project.

We have 25 youth and young adults 10 of these youth are from North Richmond. The others are from South Richmond because the project is being done in South Richmond. The funding this year is for life skills training and anger management training. This project is funded by the Office of Neighborhood Safety and South Richmond was our designated area this year.

We were asked to do the project in South Richmond, because someone else was doing North Richmond.

If one do not know how important it is for these kids to get these little positions that pay them a small stipend at the end of the project, than let me just say, the dollars buy school clothes for many of these kids. Parents are low income families. Some parents are not working at all.

We at present time are using North Richmond Residents to do all the work needed around our facility.

We have the youth and young adults in North Richmond preparing to plant a small garden on site.

Project Description and Concept:

a. Describe the project your organization is proposing to implement with mitigation funds (include list of activities, proposed location (s). State if this is a new project or a continuing one.

We propose to do Community Blight Reduction, in the North Richmond Community. We will hire youth and young adults from the North Richmond Community for the term of the grant, which is the end of the funding period, which is December 31, 2011.

The duties will be to pick up garage from the streets. We will focus on blight reduction especially blight that is visible from the street or sidewalk. We will also have the young people cut lawns for seniors and do yard work for the seniors who can not do the work themselves.

We will go through the North Richmond Community and spot check where there is grass that have grown up on the City or County property and we will use our youth and young adults to cut the grass and clean up around County and City owned property that is a sore eye in the community. We have spotted a lot of dumping and that too will be cleaned up by the team of youth and young adults who will be supervised by our staff.

We also will give free vouchers for residents in North Richmond who are low-income and need the assistance for a one time disposal of garage that have been neglected for a period of time. They are in need of some financial assistance with the clean up around their property, as stated above, it will be a one time assistance.

Before the end of the contract period we will have a clean up day, which will consist of placing several dumpers in the community to give all the residents in the community a chance to dispose of all unwanted items and clean up garbage from around their property. The Community can come out as a community and help get all the area cleaned up.

We will also contact and have workshops to educate the property owners about the need to keep every area around their property clean and beautiful. We want them to keep their lawns cut at all times and stop people from dumping garbage on and around their property by reporting people who they see dumping garbage.

We will also do some graffiti clean up in the neighborhood.

This is a new project for Social Progress Inc. It is a way to employ our youth and young adults. The service is a needed service in the community. In the 90's Social Progress Inc. had a company called Triple T., that contracted with the City to clean up abandon buildings and board them up according to city code.

- b. Identify the issue or need your project seeks to address. Describe how your proposed project is anticipated to address anti-littering, environmental stewardship, blight reduction, beautification and/or other improvements that contribute to the quality of life in the specified Mitigation Funding Area.
- 1. We seek to address Properties with significant overgrown and decayed vegetation, litter and garbage; We will do clean up when needed and attempt to notify the owner of the property, to make them responsible for the clean up of their property.

There are a lot of tall grass that has grown up on the side walk which is the County or the City responsibility and we will make sure that all of that is taken care of. There is also a lot of illegal dumping that this grant will allow us to clean up and put some of the residents to work.

- 2. Buildings or structures that are unpainted or have substantially worn paint;
- 3. Buildings or structures with graffiti and /or significant amounts of defaced sections, such as illegal postings, advertisements etc.
- 4. Property where the outdoor area contains rubbish, such as appliances, furniture, machinery, or other debris not commonly stored outdoors;
- 5. Property with conditions that present public safety risks, such as structurally

comprised building facades, fences, or staircases.

- 6. The other part would be to keep the streets and area around the sidewalks free of blight and garbage.
- 7. The at-risk youth and young adults will be hired or placed in our stipend program and they will be supervised on a daily bases and taken out to pick up all the garbage and clean all the blight that is visible to the eye in the neighborhood.
- 8. We will have the team to paint over graffiti and if funds allow we will engage in painting some of the seniors home in the North Richmond community that is deteriorating. Homes that are in significant deterioration or disrepair. We will look at dilapidated buildings or an abandoned lot that is inadequately maintained and an eyesore.

C. Describe the goals and objectives of the proposed project.

The goals and objectives is to see the neighborhood clean and beautiful no longer an eyesore to the people and residents who live in the community, but a community they can be pride of.

The goal is also to educate the property owner on keeping their own property clean, and kept up, which they should do.

The goal is to put as many youth and young adults to work and off he streets as possible. Once we tell one young person we start getting all these calls I cannot turn anyone away until the money has really been depleted and there is nothing left.

- d. Describe the steps you will follow to accomplish your objectives (plan of action staff/volunteer roles and responsibilities, etc.).
- 1. We will have a community form and let the residents know what our plans are and put out applications for volunteers. We will also hire North Richmond residents. They too will fill out an application.

We will attend the North Richmond Neighborhood Council Meeting to inform them about the project we are getting ready to do in the Community. They too may have names they want to add to the volunteer list or employment list.

We will use volunteers who will be paid a stipend. We will hire 2 Personal staff who will supervise the volunteers and give them directions on what they are going to be doing.

2. Engaging the public in the planning of the clean up to get their input and volunteers from the community.

- 3. Make sure dumpers are in place before the clean up starts.
- 4. The purchase of gloves, shovels, bags, cutting tools, picks and anything else that is needed for the project.
- 5. Abatement and Remediation: An approved remedial action plan will be in place to be sure to implement to abate containing materials and other hazardous substances as necessary for demolition.
- e. How, if at all, does your organization propose to sustain this program after mitigation funding is expended?

We plan to submit for other grants and do fundraisers to raise more money to keep the program going once we get started.

Project Schedule

f. Provide a timeline for project implementation, including start and completion dates.

The Funds for this grant will be available on July 2011 ending December 31, 2011. We plan to start the program as soon as we are informed that we will be funded for this project.

If funded we can keep the youth working doing the summer and until the end of the grant period. We will end the project December 31, 2011 for this funding period.

Project Outcome, Evaluation and Accountability

g. Describe how your organization will measure and evaluate your success in

meeting your identified goals and objectives.

We will be sure to register each person who come into the program on the job or stipend program.

The success of the project will be determined by how many young adults we keep on the job and how well they do. The end of the program will also determine our success rate by the number of participant we get placed on permanent jobs.

To determine our success with the youth will be determine by how many enroll in the program and how many will finish the project and receive certificates. The youths are in school our goal is to encourage them to stay in school or college.

We want to be able to place 100% of our participant on a permanent job and not less than 80% to complete the program.

It will also be evaluated by the number of properties we clean up and how well we do

with our endeavor to educate the property owners and residents in the community about keeping their property clean. We want to encourage the residents of the community to take part in making sure the community stay clean and beautiful.

Organizational Capacity

h. List the staff members responsible for the implementation of project-related tasks; include their qualifications and any prior relevant experience (resumes may be attached).

The Project Manager Mr. Lamont Hyde, who will supervise the youth and young adults. He has been in the field of landscaping for over five years and has worked for Cal Tran for over 10 years and has a certificate in Landscaping.

We will farther take application for another supervisor to come on board.

Eleanor Thompson, who did contract work under the name Triple T, with the City of Richmond in the 90's to clean up buildings and make sure the buildings were boarded up according to City code. Her company also made sure that all the garbage was removed from the premises and no blight was visible inside or outside the building.

i. Describe the organization's financial management system used to maintain control over current operations and to ensure budgets are monitored and complied with?

Eleanor Thompson has in the past did all the financial budget management. We will be using Grip this year as our fiscal Agent and they will handle our financial budget. We will submit to them and they will manage the budget.

j. Letter of Recommendation or letter of support from community members or other organizations and letter from a past funder regarding your organization and or project

See community letter. The City of Richmond has been the funder in the 90's and have been the source of funding in 2010.

Other

K. Provide any additional information that your organization believes will assist the Committee in considering the merits of your proposal.

We are located in North Richmond where we have served over 25 resident who are looking for jobs and job training. We get many walk ins from the community and they are in need of work. This grant will allow us to pay stipend to at lease 25 volunteers and hire 2 other North Richmond Residents in the Community.

We would like to get funding to give jobs to the youth and young adults in North Richmond.

SECTION III - BUDGET INFORMATION 2010 ~ 2011

| Personnel | \$30,000.00 |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| Rent 5 months @ \$500.00 | \$2,500.00 |
| Insurance | \$800.00 |
| Stipend 15 volunteers/\$1,000 each | \$15,000.00 |
| Equipment/ gloves, cutting tools/dumpers/ | \$3,000.00 |
| Vouchers for one time vouchers for clean up | \$5,000.00 |
| Supplies Office supplies/paper/pens/folders/stamps | \$ <u>2,500.00</u> \$58,800.00 |

One part time @ administrator \$1,500.00; 3 supervisors to supervise the youth and young adults \$1,500.00 X 3 = \$4,500.00=\$22,500.00; who are on a stipend program. \$1,000, which they will receive for the term of the grant. Rent for 5 months @ \$500.00 per month =\$2,500.00; Insurance for year \$800.00; Equipment/ gloves, cutting tolls/ dumpers/Lawn Mowers; Vouchers for clean up \$5,000.00; Supplies/food \$2,500.00.

Eleanor Thompson

CEO

Teonna Thompson

Secretary

Internal Revenue Service

Date: May 24, 2007

GREATER RICHMOND INTER-FAITH PROGRAM 165 22ND ST RICHMOND CA 94801-3203 Department of the Treasury P. O. Box 2508 Cincinnati, OH 45201

Person to Contact:

Maggie Webster ID #17-52098 Customer Service Representative

Toll Free Telephone Number:

877-829-5500

Federal Identification Number:

23-7169239

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is in response to your request of May 24, 2007, regarding your organization's taxexempt status.

In May 1972 we issued a determination letter that recognized your organization as exempt from federal income tax. Our records indicate that your organization is currently exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Our records indicate that your organization is also classified as a church under sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(i) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Our records indicate that contributions to your organization are deductible under section 170 of the Code, and that you are qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106 or 2522 of the Internal Revenue Code.

If you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number shown in the heading of this letter.

Sincerely,

Michele M. Sullivan, Oper. Mgr. Accounts Management Operations 1

FISCAL SPONSOR AGREEMENT

This Fiscal Sponsor Agreement is entered into this <u>11th</u> day of <u>May</u> 2011 by and between the Greater Richmond Interfaith Program (GRIP), an established 501(c)(3) non-profit, community based interfaith organization, hereinafter referred to as "Fiscal Sponsor" and Social Progress Inc. a non-profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Corporation".

Social Progress, Inc. is a non-profit corporation, organized in 1993. The Corporation operates a "One-Stop Resource Center" in North Richmond where it plans to provide case management, crisis intervention, anger management and related services geared to increase self-esteem among targeted community youth. The community services provided by the Social Progress Inc. are in harmony with the stated mission and community service purpose of GRIP.

GRIP, as Fiscal Sponsor, shall have ultimate control over the funds for the Corporation and shall create a restricted fund designated for the Project. GRIP will administer all such funds to the benefit of the Corporation minus an administrative charge of ten percent (10%) in keeping with the following procedures:

The Corporation shall provide the Fiscal Sponsor with a copy of its contract with the City of Richmond, it's operating plan, scope of services, job descriptions and budget.

Reports on the operation and performance of the Corporation will made available to the Fiscal Sponsor at least every three (3) months, and GRIP sponsorship of the Corporation will be subject to review and reconsideration on an annual basis.

Should the program activities or charitable contributions of the Corporation begin to serve other that the stated purposes of the Corporation, and/or in any way endanger the non-profit 501(c)(3) status of GRIP; financial sponsorship of the Corporation will be forthwith suspended.

The Corporation will be responsible for recruiting and raising funds for its projects, the Fiscal Sponsor agrees to pay salaries and operating expenses from these funds in response to vouchers submitted for said purposes.

The Corporation will hire, supervise and discharge all employees under this agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement, the employees of the Corporation shall be considered employees of the Corporation. GRIP will maintain personnel and payroll records in the time, form and manner provided by the Corporation.

All costs and benefits related to employees of the project shall be covered by designated funds of the project.

Services provided by the Greater Richmond Interfaith Program (GRIP) will include, but are not limited to the following:

- Act as fiscal agent for Social Progress Inc. and will pay the costs of salaries, applicable state and federal taxes, Social Security for the Corporation's paid staff and participants, on behalf of the Corporation;
- Maintain personnel and payroll records in the time, form and manner required by the Corporation;
- Attend meetings with staff of the Corporation, as appropriate, upon request by the Corporation; and
- Work collaboratively with the Corporation's staff to develop and leverage funding sources to ensure the effective operation of the Corporation's programs.

Administrative Charge: In order to cover administrative costs, GRIP shall claim and retain ten percent (10%) of all funds received for the project.

All costs and benefits related to employees of the project shall be covered by designated funds of the project.

GRIP, as Fiscal Sponsor, agrees to provide the Corporation with monthly reports on expenditures, receipts and balances of designated funds.

Amendment(s) to the Fiscal Sponsor Agreement may be made at any time during the duration of this agreement by mutual written consent of the parties hereto.

This agreement may be terminated by mutual written consent of the parties or by a thirty (30) day written notice by either of the parties hereto.

Greater Richmond Interfaith Program

Social Project, Inc.

Arthur J. Hatchett, Executive Director

Date: APril 25, 2011

Eleanor Thompson, Executive Director

Date: April 25, 2011

Eleanor Thompson P.O Box 1906 Richmond CA 94802 510-837-0188

Email: Eleanor thompson20012002@yahoo.com

Qualifications

- *Democratic Party Elected Member, District 1 Representative
- *Social Progress Inc. Youth Services Program age 14 18 and 19 25.
- *Group Home for 0-19 boys and girls
- *Recruited, hire, evaluated employees
- *Plan and organize weekly staff meetings
- *Responsible for all reports, administrative records and documentation
- *Plan, organize and schedule program activities for clients
- *Meet weekly with both individual and small groups of clients
- *Trained in leadership, teamwork and community organization building
- *Organized neighborhood crime watch program and block captains of all cultures and backgrounds
- *Organize youths to attend community events, conferences, and outings
- *Received "Citizen of the Month" City of Richmond 1996
- *Received "Honorary Citizen of the Year Award" City of Richmond 2001
- *Received "Dental Assistant Society Award" Contra Costa College
- *Triple T Clean Up Service/Maintenance/Supervisor

Neighborhood Watch Block Group Captain Iron Triangle/Certificate

- *Substitute teacher John Swett School District
- *Substitute teacher West Contra Costa Unified School District

Employment History

2003-2004 City of Richmond Housing Authority: Relief Specialist

2001-2002 Contra Costa County: Community Worker/TeleHealth Program

1994-Present CEO/Social Progress Inc: Supervised staff, and youth. Planned daily activities. Check eligibility for clients for subsidized childcare, Grant writer.

1985-1994 Dental Assistant/Office Manager

Education

- *Chapman University: B.A Degree Social Science 2002
- *Cal State Hayward: Sociology Major 1980-1992
- *Contra Costa College: A.S Degree Sociology/Criminal Justice Certificate 1976
- *Contra Costa College: Dental Assistant Certificate/ Dental Assistant X-ray License 1973



resume

Monday, June 13, 2011 2:11 PM

From: "Thompson, Teonna" <TThompson@wccusd.net>

To: eleanor_thompson20012002@yahoo.com

Teonna Thompson Email: Teonna T06@yahoo.com Telephone: 510 -932-2679

Qualification:

Substantial experience and outstanding skills in customer service.

Accustomed to working in fast paced environment with the ability to think quickly and successfully handle difficult customers.

Excellent interpersonal skills, ability to work well with others, in both supervisory or support staff roles.

Computer Skills: Proficient with Microsoft Word, Microsoft Office, Microsoft Access, Excel, PowerPoint, Outlook, Internet, World Perfect. Bi-Tech, Reflections, and Power School.

Education:

Currently completing B.A in Legal Studies at John F Kennedy Contra Costa College received Associate of Arts in Political Science El Cerrito High School received High School diploma

Professional Experience:

West Contra Costa Unified School District, Accounting General Clerk October 2008- October 2010

Clerical Duties
Maintaining File System
Distributes incoming mail
Performs mathematical calculations
Bookkeeping work

Analyzing accounting data, including estimates, invoices and reports

West Contra Unified School District , Substitute- Instructional Aide Typist Clerk 1-3, Secretary-Elem May 2008- September 2010

Tutoring of Elementary and Secondary level children Clerical Duties Maintaining File System Typing and checking record info Distributes incoming mail

Data Transcriber, Internal Revenue Service Jan 2008- Jun 2008

Transcribes and/or key verifies a wide variety of taxpayer prepared tax returns, related schedules and/or documents.

Identifies

missing, incorrect, and unrecognizable data and takes appropriate course of action to resolve errors, or refers to others for correction.

Assistant Manager, Harold Pener Man of Fashion

Oct. 2005 - Nov. 2006

Placed orders to restock merchandise and handled receiving of products Managed reports, email, inventory, and maintained clientele book and records Provided customer service in fast paced atmosphere Cash Handling Handled heavy volume of phone calls

Outsourcing Representative, MLB.COM (Major League Baseball.com) Apr.2006-June.2006

Responded to emails and telephone inquires and provided technical, billing, and general product and program information

Researched and communicated info and recorded daily activities in a fast paced environment

Administrative Assistant, Social Progress Inc

Jan. 2002 - Mar. 2006
Responsible for analysis of monthly budgets
Responsible for scheduling maintence calls, and staff meetings
Basic Clerical Duties

Head Cashier/Assist. Manager, See's Candies Oct. 2004 - Mar. 2005
Cash Handling
Assisting in the managing of the books
Responsible for Inventory
In charge of recruiting employees

References Available Upon Request

BUSINESS CERTIFICATE

ق البطة البطة البطة وكان البطن إ

LICENSE: 4000-6146

EXPIRES: 12-31-2011

Current Employees: 1

SOCIAL PROGRESS, INC 328 CHESLEY AVE RICHMOND, CA 94801



Duplicate

LICENSE TYPE: NON-PROFIT ORG/GRATUITOUS

TYPE OF BUSINESS: NORG - NONPROFIT

City of Richmond • 450 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA • RICHMOND, CA 94804 • (510) 620-6742

DETACH YOUR BUSINESS LICENSE CERTIFICATE FROM ABOVE AND POST IN PUBLIC VIEW

Renew your license prior to the end of the effective date listed below. You are required by City Ordinance RMC 7.04 to have a valid Business License Certificate if your business is located in the City of Richmond, or if you perform work within the City.

Prepared in accordance to the Administrative Policy and Procedures manual POLICY NUMBER: AP 516

LICENSE NUMBER: 4000-6146

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2010 TO 12/31/2011

| Fees Paid - This is not a bill | CURRENT LICENSE | |
|---|-----------------|-----------|
| 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | Qty /Employees | Fees |
| GRATUITOUS LICENSE | 1 | 0.00 |
| BUS - ZONING COMPLIANCE | 0 | 41.00 |
| BUS - BLDG LICENSE INSPECTION | 0 | 70.00 |
| Receipt for Current License Fe Receipt No: R326 Payment Date: 04/27/2011 Paid by: TEONNA THOMPSON | Method : CHEC | × 4 - × - |
| TOTAL | | 111.00 |

Owners(s):

ELEANOR THOMPSON

NO OTHER OWNERS

Not a Bill

AP-08-99

For Information contact the City of Richmond Business License Office 450 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA • RICHMOND, CA 94804 • (510) 620-6742 www.ci.richmond.ca.us

IT-12-10

Business Mailing Address / Account:

Owner/Address: Account: 1027891

SOCIAL PROGRESS, INC. P.O. BOX 1906 RICHMOND, CA 94802

Certificate of Insurance



This certifies that

| X | State Farm Fire and Casualty Company, Bloomington, Illinois |
|---|---|
| П | State Farm General Insurance Company, Bloomington, Illinois |
| П | State Farm Fire and Casualty Company, Aurora, Ontario |
| П | State Farm Florida Insurance Company, Winter Haven, Florida |
| H | State Farm Lloyds, Dallas, Texas |

| insures the following Policyholder | policyholder for the coverage THOMPSON, ELE. | ges indicated below: | Al DROODERS | Ma | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|----------|--|
| Address of policyhold | | ANON DON SOC | AL PROGRESS I | NC | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Location of operations | | F RICHMOND C | 94904 4520 | | | |
| Description of operati | BUSINESS OWNE | 328 CHESLEY AVE RICHMOND, CA 94801-1529 BUSINESS OWNERS POLICY | | | | |
| The policies listed bel | ow have been issued to the | nolimbolder for the | policy periods show The limits of liability | vn. The insurance described in shown may have been reduce | n these | policies is |
| | | Policy | / Period | Limits of L | | |
| Policy Number | Type of Insurance | Effective Date | Expiration Date | (at beginning of | Dolicy (| r period) |
| 97-BT-W754-2 97-BT-W754-2 | Comprehensive | 05/11/11 | 05/11/12 | 4 | BODI | LY INJURY AND |
| This insurance includes: | Business Liability | | <u> </u> | | PROP | ERTY DAMAGE |
| This insurance includes: | Contractual Liability Personal Injury | | | | \$ | 1,000,000.00 |
| | Advertising Injury | | | General Aggregate | \$ | 2,000,000.00 |
| | | | | Product - Completed Operations Aggregate | \$ | 1,000,000.00 |
| Policy Number | EXCESS LIABILITY | Policy Effective Date | Period Expiration Date | BODILY INJURY AND P (Combined Size | ROPER | RTY DAMAGE |
| | Other | | | Each Occurrence | \$ | |
| | ☐ Other | | | Aggregate | \$ | |
| | | Policy Effective Date | | | | |
| | Workers' Compensation | Cliective Date | Expiration Date | Part I - Workers Compe Part II - Employers Liability | ensation | 1 - Statutory |
| | and Employers Liability | | | Each Accident | s | |
| | | | | Disease - Each Employee | \$ | |
| | | | | Disease - Policy Limit | \$ | |
| | | Policy I | Period | Limits of Lia | _ | |
| Policy Number | Type of Insurance | Effective Date | Expiration Date | (at beginning of po | olicy ne | eriod) |
| | COV B PERS PROP | 05/11/2011 | | \$25,500.00 | mey po | ouj |
| | COV C LOSS INCOME | 05/11/2011 | 05/11/2012 | 12 MONTHS | | |
| 7-BT-W754-2 | DEDUCT ALL PERIL | 05/11/2011 | 05/11/2012 | \$500.00 | | "· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | THE COVERN | GE APPROVED BY | VRANCE AND NET Y ANY POLICY DES | THER AFFIRMATIVELY NOR BCRIBED HEREIN. | NEGA | TIVELY |
| | ne and Address of Certificati | ion Holder | lf a | ny of the described policies ar | e cance | eleri hefore |
| dditional Insured E | | | thei writ | r expiration date, State Farm ^e ten notice to the certificate ho | will try | to mail a D days |
| | i Liability and Automol | | = L -4. | ore cancellation. If we fail to m | | |

C arising out of the operations by or on behalf of the named insured including bodily Injury, deaths and property damage or destruction arising in any respect directly or indirectly in the performance of this contract.

| 05/18/11 |
|----------|
| Date |
| |
| |
| |

| Agent's Code Agent Code AFO Code | Starte SOPAK FIRE 57 | 05-6124 | |
|--|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| • | EAST BAY AFO | 1643968 08-25-2009 | |